

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana  
Department of Health and Hospitals,  
*Respondent.*

---

DR. REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana  
Department of Health and Hospitals,  
*Cross-Petitioner,*

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,  
*Cross-Respondents.*

---

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR IF/WHEN/HOW: LAWYERING FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE, ET AL. AS AMICI  
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

FARAH DIAZ-TELLO  
SARA L. AINSWORTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
YVEKA PIERRE  
REBECCA WANG  
JILL E. ADAMS  
IF/WHEN/HOW: LAWYERING  
FOR REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE  
1730 Franklin Street,  
Suite 212  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(347) 974-7337  
sara@ifwhenhow.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

REBECCA S. ENGRAV  
LAUREN J. TSUJI  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue,  
Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
ARIEL B. GLICKMAN  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 13th Street N.W.,  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    Act 620 Exacerbates Abortion Stigma and Engenders Confusion About Its Legality .....	4
A.    Act 620 and Restrictions Like It Contribute to Abortion Stigma .....	4
B.    Restrictions Like Act 620 Also Sow Confusion About the Legality of Abortion .....	8
II.   This Stigma and Confusion Contribute to the Criminalization of People Who End or Are Suspected of Ending Their Own Pregnancies.....	10
A.    Restrictions Like Act 620 Increase the Likelihood That People Will Seek Self-Managed Abortion .....	10
B.    Criminalization Is the Primary Risk of Self-Managed Abortion, Because People May Now Self-Manage an Abortion Safely and Effectively .....	13
C.    People Who Self-Manage Their Abortions Face Risks of Unjust Criminalization Fueled by Abortion Stigma and Confusion .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. <i>Because these prosecutions are generally not supported in law, they are best understood as a manifestation of abortion stigma .....</i>	20
2. <i>These prosecutions are brought under a range of inapposite statutes .....</i>	23
3. <i>These prosecutions extend beyond abortion and perceived abortion, to potentially any pregnancy loss .....</i>	25
III. Criminalization, Even When Charges Are Dismissed, Has Harmful Consequences .....	28
A. Fear of Criminalization Keeps People from Seeking Medical Care When They Need It, Threatening Individual and Public Health.....	29
B. Criminal Investigations and Prosecutions Following Abortion or Pregnancy Loss Are Humiliating and Cause Irreparable Harm .....	31
C. After a Criminal Case Ends—Even When Charges Are Dismissed—the Harms of Criminalization Continue .....	33
D. Harms of Criminalization Disproportionately Affect People of Color.....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arms v. State</i> , 471 S.W.3d 637 (Ark. 2015) .....	26
<i>Brock v. Wedincamp</i> , 558 S.E.2d 836, (Ga. Ct. App. 2002) .....	7
<i>Bynum v. State</i> , 546 S.W.3d 533 (Ark. Ct. App. 2018).....	6, 23, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Pugh</i> , 969 N.E.2d 672 (Mass. 2012) .....	26
<i>Davila v. Bodelson</i> , 704 P.2d 1119 (N.M. Ct. App. 1985).....	7
<i>Del. Women's Health Org., Inc. v. Wier</i> , 441 F. Supp. 497 (D. Del. 1977) .....	22
<i>Ex parte Ankrom &amp; Kimbrough</i> , 152 So. 3d 397 (Ala. 2013).....	27
<i>Ex parte Hicks</i> , 153 So. 3d 53 (Ala. 2014).....	26
<i>Garcia v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 806 P.2d 766 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991).....	8
<i>Henrie v. Derryberry</i> , 358 F. Supp. 719 (N.D. Okla. 1973).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hillman v. State,</i> 503 S.E.2d 610 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998) .....	21
<i>Hudson v. State,</i> 745 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. Dist. Ct. 1999) .....	6
<i>Jones v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.,</i> 281 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (D. Kan. 2003).....	7
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee,</i> 913 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee,</i> 280 F. Supp. 3d 849 (M.D. La. 2017) .....	11
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert,</i> 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017) .....	4
<i>Kirk v. Wash. State Univ.,</i> 746 P.2d 285 (Wash. 1987).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	33
<i>Marquez v. State,</i> No. A-11925, 2019 WL 211490 (Alaska Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2019) .....	7
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman,</i> 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Michelson v. United States,</i> 335 U.S. 469 (1948) .....	33
<i>Nelson v. Planned Parenthood Ctr. of Tucson, Inc.,</i> 505 P.2d 580 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1973) .....	22
<i>Nichols v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.,</i> 154 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Patel v. State,</i> 60 N.E.3d 1041 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) .....	23, 31, 32
<i>People v. Jorgensen,</i> 41 N.E.3d 778 (N.Y. 2015) .....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	24
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	20-21
<i>Shuai v. State,</i> 966 N.E.2d 619 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) .....	31
<i>State v. Ashley,</i> 701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997).....	21
<i>State v. Barnett,</i> 437 P.2d 821 (Or. 1968).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Carey,</i> 56 A. 632 (Conn. 1904) .....	21
<i>State v. Louk,</i> 786 S.E.2d 219 (W. Va. 2016) .....	26
<i>State v. Stegall,</i> 828 N.W.2d 526 (N.D. 2013) .....	27
<i>Utah v. Strieff,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) .....	33
<i>Whitner v. State,</i> 492 S.E.2d 777 (S.C. 1997).....	27
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	3, 10
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau,</i> 400 U.S. 433 (1971) .....	34
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3604.....	22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 652.....	22
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-606 .....	22
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:32 .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:32.5 .....	27
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:32.9 .....	24
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:32.9.1 .....	24
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:32.10 .....	24
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:32.11 .....	24
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061 .....	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.220 .....	22
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 862 .....	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-80 .....	22

**Other Authorities**

Abigail R.A. Aiken et al., <i>Demand for Self-Managed Medication Abortion Through an Online Telemedicine Service in the United States</i> , Am. J. Pub. Health e3 (Oct. 17, 2019), <a href="http://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.2019.305369">http://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.2019.305369</a> .....	11-12, 18, 19
---	---------------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Abigail R.A. Aiken et al., <i>Self Reported Outcomes and Adverse Events After Medical Abortion Through Online Telemedicine: Population Based Study in the Republic of Ireland and Northern Ireland</i> , 357 Brit. Med. J. 1 (2017) .....	17
Am. Fact Finder, U.S. Census Bureau, <a href="https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=CF">https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=CF</a> .....	36
Anuradha Kumar et al., <i>Conceptualising Abortion Stigma</i> , 11 Culture, Health & Sexuality 625 (2009).....	5
Ashley Nellis, <i>The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons</i> , The Sentencing Project (June 14, 2016), <a href="http://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/color-of-justice-racial-and-ethnic-disparity-in-state-prisons">http://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/color-of-justice-racial-and-ethnic-disparity-in-state-prisons</a> .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Baton Rouge Woman Freed After Judge Rejects Feticide Charge</i> , The Advocate (Nov. 23, 2013), <a href="http://www.theadvertiser.com/story/news/2013/11/23/baton-rouge-woman-freed-after-judge-rejects-feticide-charge/3688587">http://www.theadvertiser.com/story/news/2013/11/23/baton-rouge-woman-freed-after-judge-rejects-feticide-charge/3688587</a> .....	28
<i>Bela Ganatra et al., Global, Regional, and Subregional Classification of Abortions by Safety, 2010–14: Estimates from a Bayesian Hierarchical Model</i> , 390 Lancet 2372 (2017) .....	16-17
<i>Bram Sable-Smith, American Travelers Seek Cheaper Prescription Drugs in Mexico and Beyond</i> , NPR (Feb. 11, 2019), <a href="https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2019/02/11/691467587/americans-seek-cheaper-meds-in-mexico">https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2019/02/11/691467587/americans-seek-cheaper-meds-in-mexico</a> .....	19
<i>Burlington Woman Will Not Be Charged with Feticide</i> , Radio Iowa (Feb. 10, 2010), <a href="http://www.radioiowa.com/2010/02/10/burlington-woman-will-not-be-charged-with-feticide">http://www.radioiowa.com/2010/02/10/burlington-woman-will-not-be-charged-with-feticide</a> .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Campbell Robertson, <i>Appeals Court Upholds Law Restricting Louisiana Abortion Doctors</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 25, 2016), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2016/02/26/us/appeals-court-upholds-law-restricting-louisiana-abortion-doctors.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2016/02/26/us/appeals-court-upholds-law-restricting-louisiana-abortion-doctors.html</a> .....	11
Catherine Trautwein, <i>After Abortion Ban Attempt in Alabama, a Flood of Confusion and Phone Calls</i> , Frontline (Aug. 27, 2019), <a href="http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/frontline/article/alabama-abortion-ban-clinic">http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/frontline/article/alabama-abortion-ban-clinic</a> .....	8
Chloe Murtagh et al., <i>Exploring the Feasibility of Obtaining Mifepristone and Misoprostol from the Internet</i> , 97 Contraception 287 (2018).....	19
Comm. on Reprod. Health Servs., Nat'l Acads. of Scis., Eng'g, & Med., <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (Nat'l Acads. Press 2018) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Courtney Kerestes et al., <i>Prevalence, Attitudes and Knowledge of Misoprostol for Self-Induction of Abortion in Women Presenting for Abortion at Midwestern Reproductive Health Clinics</i> .....	19
Ctr. for Drug Eval. & Res., FDA, <i>Clinical Review: Mifeprex</i> (Mar. 29, 2016), <a href="http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2016/020687Orig1s020M">http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2016/020687Orig1s020M</a> <i>edR.pdf</i> .....	14
Cyril C. Means, Jr., <i>The Phoenix of Abortional Freedom: Is a Penumbral or Ninth-Amendment Right About to Arise From the Nineteenth-Century Legislative Ashes of a Fourteenth-Century Common-Law Liberty?</i> , 17 N.Y.L.F. 335 (1971) .....	21
Daniel Grossman et al., <i>Effectiveness and Acceptability of Medical Abortion Provided Through Telemedicine</i> , 118 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 296 (2011).....	15-16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	Page(s)
Daniel Grossman et al., <i>Lifetime Prevalence of Self-Induced Abortion Among a Nationally Representative Sample of U.S. Women</i> , 97 Contraception 460 (2018).....	12
Daniel Grossman et al., <i>Texas Policy Evaluation Project Research Brief</i> , Univ. of Tex. (Nov. 17, 2015), <a href="http://liberalarts.utexas.edu/txpep/_files/pdf/TxPEP-Research-Brief-KnowledgeOpinionExperience.pdf">http://liberalarts.utexas.edu/txpep/_files/pdf/TxPEP-Research-Brief-KnowledgeOpinionExperience.pdf</a> .....	12
<i>Decriminalization of Self-Induced Abortion: Position Statement</i> , Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists (2018), <a href="http://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-and-Publications/Position-Statements/Decriminalization-of-Self-Induced-Abortion">http://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-and-Publications/Position-Statements/Decriminalization-of-Self-Induced-Abortion</a> .....	33
Elizabeth Nash et al., <i>Policy Trends in the States, 2017</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (Jan. 2, 2018), <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/article/2018/01/policy-trends-states-2017">http://www.guttmacher.org/article/2018/01/policy-trends-states-2017</a> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Emily Bazelon, <i>A Mother in Jail for Helping Her Daughter Have an Abortion</i> , N.Y. Times Mag. (Sept. 22, 2014), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2014/09/22/magazine/a-mother-in-jail-for-helping-her-daughter-have-an-abortion.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2014/09/22/magazine/a-mother-in-jail-for-helping-her-daughter-have-an-abortion.html</a> .....	33
Farah Diaz-Tello et al., <i>Roe's Unfinished Promise: Decriminalizing Abortion Once and For All</i> , SIA Legal Team (2018), <a href="http://bit.ly/2Vjp62g">http://bit.ly/2Vjp62g</a> .....	22
Farhad Manjoo, <i>Abortion Pills Should Be Everywhere</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 3, 2019) .....	19
<i>Fulfilling Roe's Promise: 2019 Update</i> , If/When/How (2019), <a href="http://bit.ly/2Wu2F6m">http://bit.ly/2Wu2F6m</a> .....	20
Global Comm'n on Drug Policy, <i>The War on Drugs</i> (June 2011), <a href="http://www.globalcommissionondrugs.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/GCDP_WarOnDrugs_EN.pdf">http://www.globalcommissionondrugs.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/GCDP_WarOnDrugs_EN.pdf</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Global Comm'n on Drug Policy, <i>The World Drug Perception Problem</i> (2017), <a href="http://www.globalcommissionondrugs.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/GCDP-Report-2017_Perceptions-ENGLISH.pdf">http://www.globalcommissionondrugs.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/GCDP-Report-2017_Perceptions-ENGLISH.pdf</a> .....	6
Heidi Moseson et al., <i>Self-Managed Abortion: A Systematic Scoping Review</i> , UCSF (Nov. 4, 2019), <a href="http://escholarship.org/uc/item/1mj5832t">http://escholarship.org/uc/item/1mj5832t</a> .....	13
Hana G. Dzuba et al., <i>Medical Abortion: A Path to Safe, High-Quality Abortion Care in Latin America and the Caribbean</i> , 18 Eur. J. Contraception & Reprod. Health Care 441 (2013) .....	16
Jeanne Flavin, <i>Our Bodies, Our Crimes: The Policing of Women's Reproduction in America</i> (N.Y. Univ. Press 2009).....	25
Jenna Jerman et al., <i>What Are People Looking for When They Google "Self-Abortion"?</i> , 97 Contraception 510 (2018) .....	9, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jessica Williams & Andrea Gallo, <i>Baton Rouge's Delta Clinic No Longer Performing Abortions Because of New Louisiana Law, Will Refer Women to New Orleans Location</i> , The Advocate (Mar. 3, 2016), <a href="http://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/article_095953ee-c57b-5859-9551-bb353bd882c0.html">http://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/article_095953ee-c57b-5859-9551-bb353bd882c0.html</a> .....	11
Kate Cockrill et al., <i>The Stigma of Having an Abortion: Development of a Scale and Characteristics of Women Experiencing Abortion Stigma</i> , 45 Persp. on Sexual & Reprod. Health, 79 (2013) .....	5
Katherine S. Wilson et al., <i>Misoprostol Use and Its Impact on Measuring Abortion Incidence and Morbidity</i> , Guttmacher Inst., <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/pubs/compilations/IUSSP/IUSSP-Chapter14.pdf">http://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/pubs/compilations/IUSSP/IUSSP-Chapter14.pdf</a> (last visited December 1, 2019) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kevin Hayes, <i>Did Christine Taylor Take Abortion into Her Own Hands?</i> , CBS News (Mar. 10, 2010), <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/news/did-christine-taylor-take-abortion-into-her-own-hands">http://www.cbsnews.com/news/did-christine-taylor-take-abortion-into-her-own-hands</a> .....	26
Kim Murphy, <i>Idaho Woman’s Case Marks a Key Abortion Challenge</i> , L.A. Times (June 16, 2012), <a href="http://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2012-jun-16-la-na-idaho-abortion-20120617-story.html">http://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2012-jun-16-la-na-idaho-abortion-20120617-story.html</a> .....	34
Kinga Jelinska & Susan Yanow, <i>Putting Abortion Pills into Women’s Hands: Realizing the Full Potential of Medical Abortion</i> , 97 Contraception 86 (2018).....	16
Krista M. Pereira et al., <i>Barriers to Immigrants Access to Health and Human Services Programs</i> , Office of Assistant Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (May 2012), <a href="http://aspe.hhs.gov/basic-report/barriers-immigrants-access-health-and-human-services-programs">http://aspe.hhs.gov/basic-report/barriers-immigrants-access-health-and-human-services-programs</a> .....	29-30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Lauren Gambino, <i>Georgia Woman Who Took Abortion Pill Has Murder Charges Dismissed</i> , The Guardian (June 10, 2015), <a href="http://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2015/jun/10/georgia-woman-abortion-pill-murder-charge-dismissed">http://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2015/jun/10/georgia-woman-abortion-pill-murder-charge-dismissed</a> .....	32
Lynn M. Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, <i>Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973-2005: Implications for Women's Legal Status and Public Health</i> , 38 J. Health Pol., Pol'y & L. 299 (2013) .....	9, 24, 25, 35
<i>Medication Abortion</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (June 1, 2018), <a href="http://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/fact-sheet/medication-abortion/">http://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/fact-sheet/medication-abortion/</a> .....	14
Melissa Chen & Mitchell Creinin, <i>Mifepristone with Buccal Misoprostol for Medical Abortion: A Systematic Review</i> , 126 Obstetrics & Gynecology 12 (2015) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mifepristone (Mifeprex) Information</i> , FDA (Feb. 5, 2018), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/drugs/postmarket-drug-safety-information-patients-and-providers/mifepristone-mifepristone-information">http://www.fda.gov/drugs/postmarket-drug-safety-information-patients-and-providers/mifepristone-mifepristone-information</a> .....	14
N.Y. Times Ed. Bd., <i>How My Stillbirth Became a Crime</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 2018) .....	23
N.Y. Times Ed. Bd., <i>The Mothers Society Condemns</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 2018) .....	34
<i>Native Lives Matter</i> , Lakota People's Law Project (Feb. 2015), <a href="http://s3-us-west-1.amazonaws.com/lakota-peoples-law/uploads/Native-Lives-Matter-PDF.pdf">http://s3-us-west-1.amazonaws.com/lakota-peoples-law/uploads/Native-Lives-Matter-PDF.pdf</a> .....	35
Nina Martin, <i>Take a Valium, Lose Your Kid, Go to Jail</i> , ProPublica (Sept. 23, 2015), <a href="http://www.propublica.org/article/when-the-womb-is-a-crime-scene">http://www.propublica.org/article/when-the-womb-is-a-crime-scene</a> .....	25
<i>NYPD: Manhattan Woman Charged with Performing Self-Abortion</i> , CBS N.Y. (Dec. 1, 2011), <a href="http://cbsloc.al/2pxAnrZ">http://cbsloc.al/2pxAnrZ</a> .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Op. No. 114 (Abortion), Nev. Att'y Gen. (Feb. 2, 1973), <a href="http://ag.nv.gov/uploadedFiles/agnvgo/v/Content/Publications/opinions/1973_AGO.pdf">http://ag.nv.gov/uploadedFiles/agnvgo/v/Content/Publications/opinions/1973_AGO.pdf</a> .....	22
<i>Oppose the Criminalization of Self-Induced Abortion H-5.980</i> , Am. Med. Ass'n (2018), <a href="http://policysearch.ama-assn.org/policyfinder/detail/abortion?uri=%2FAMADoc%2FHOD.xml-H-5.980.xml">http://policysearch.ama-assn.org/policyfinder/detail/abortion?uri=%2FAMADoc%2FHOD.xml-H-5.980.xml</a> .....	30-31
Paul Blumenthal et al., <i>Providing Medical Abortion in Low-Resource Settings: An Introductory Guidebook</i> (Hillary Bracken ed., Gynuity Health Projects 2d ed. 2009) .....	15
Paula Abrams, <i>Abortion Stigma: The Legacy of Casey</i> , 35 Women's Rts. L. Rep. 299 (2014) .....	5
Paula Abrams, <i>The Scarlet Letter: The Supreme Court and the Language of Abortion Stigma</i> , 19 Mich. J. Gender & L. 293 (2013) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Press Release</i> , Dougherty Cty. Dist. Att'y's Office (June 10, 2015), <a href="http://web.archive.org/web/20150905232947/http://ftpcontent4.worldnow.com/walb/pdf/abortion_pill_release_edwards_06102015.pdf">http://web.archive.org/web/20150905232947/http://ftpcontent4.worldnow.com/walb/pdf/abortion_pill_release_edwards_06102015.pdf</a> .....	21
R.K. Sneeringer et al., <i>Roles of Pharmacists in Expanding Access to Safe and Effective Medical Abortion in Developing Countries: A Review of the Literature</i> , 33 J. Pub. Health Pol'y 218 (2012) .....	18
Rebecca J. Gomperts et al., <i>Using Telemedicine for Termination of Pregnancy with Mifepristone and Misoprostol in Settings Where There Is No Access to Safe Services</i> , 115 BJOG 1171 (2008) .....	16
Rebecca Stone, <i>Pregnant Women and Substance Use: Fear, Stigma, and Barriers to Care</i> .....	29, 30
Sarah K. Cowan, <i>Secrets and Misperceptions: The Creation of Self-Fulfilling Illusions</i> , 1 Soc. Sci. 466 (2014) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Self-Managed Abortion Statement,</i> Physicians for Reprod. Health (Nov. 2018), <a href="http://prh.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/Self-Managed-Abortion-Position-Statement-2018.pdf">http://prh.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/Self-Managed-Abortion-Position-Statement-2018.pdf</a> .....	31
Seth Stephens-Davidowitz, <i>The Return of the D.I.Y. Abortion</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 5, 2016) .....	13
<i>State Facts About Abortion: Mississippi</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (Sept. 2019), <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/factsheet/state-facts-about-abortion-mississippi">http://www.guttmacher.org/factsheet/state-facts-about-abortion-mississippi</a> .....	13
Stephen Koester et al., <i>Why Are Some People Who Have Received Overdose Education and Naloxone Reticent to Call Emergency Medical Services in the Event of Overdose?</i> , 48 Int'l J. Drug Pol'y 115 (2017).....	29
Tara C. Jatlaoui et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance – United States, 2015</i> , 67 MMWR Surveillance Summaries 1 (2018) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Tracy A. Weitz & Katrina Kimport, <i>The Discursive Production of Abortion Stigma in the Texas Ultrasound Viewing Law</i> , 30 Berkeley J. Gender L. & Just. 6 (2015).....	5
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>Best Practices Guide to Reform HIV-Specific Criminal Laws to Align with Scientifically-Supported Factors</i> , <a href="http://www.hivlawandpolicy.org/sites/default/files/DOJ-HIV-Criminal-Law-Best-Practices-Guide.pdf">http://www.hivlawandpolicy.org/sites/default/files/DOJ-HIV-Criminal-Law-Best-Practices-Guide.pdf</a> .....	6
Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., <i>Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion</i> , 125 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 175 (2015).....	4
Wendy Chavkin et al., <i>Conscientious Objection and Refusal to Provide Reproductive Healthcare: A White Paper Examining Prevalence, Health Consequences, and Policy Responses</i> , 123 Int’l J. Gynecology & Obstetrics S41 (2013).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Woman Held on \$100K Bond for Death of Unborn Baby Due to Cocaine Use, WAFB (Nov. 16, 2013), <a href="http://www.wafb.com/story/23989452/woman-held-on-100k-bond-for-death-of-unborn-baby-due-to-cocaine-use">http://www.wafb.com/story/23989452/ woman-held-on-100k-bond-for-death- of-unborn-baby-due-to-cocaine-use</a>.....</i>	27, 28, 31
<i>World Health Org. &amp; Global Health Workforce Alliance, <i>A Universal Truth: No Health Without a Workforce</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.who.int/workforcealliance/knowledge/resources/GHWA_AUniversalTruthReport.pdf">http://www.who.int/workforcealliance/ knowledge/resources/GHWA_AUniversal TruthReport.pdf</a>.....</i>	18
<i>World Health Org., <i>Health Worker Roles in Providing Safe Abortion Care and Post-Abortion Contraception</i> (2015), <a href="http://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/handle/10665/181041/9789241549264_eng.pdf?sequence=1">http://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/han dle/10665/181041/9789241549264_eng .pdf?sequence=1</a>.....</i>	17
<i>World Health Org., <i>Medical Management of Abortion</i> (2018), <a href="http://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/handle/10665/278968/9789241550406-eng.pdf?ua=1">http://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/han dle/10665/278968/9789241550406- eng.pdf?ua=1</a>; .....</i>	17
